IN—I TV
GTX-4 PARTS BOOK

H—A2 Ty a3 —
GARMENT PRINTER

brother

The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



N—Y T ZHAICERELT

1. ZOKIX, 201 7TFE3B DT —RIZHEDINWTHERSIN LD TT,
2. BRI FELLICKEAEREINZGENHYET,
3 MBI THHKRTAHRIL. WETRLTHYET,

4. ASARTHFREFNO)IZ +"MADNTWHE &I, EF(TERICIYRLGYES,
FHME VAESREL TS,

= b/

A TU—LBR e 1
B. N/N=BBIR oo 3
C. TITUBEMR e 7
D. XU YDBIR e 9
E. AUTFURBR e 13
e 0 2 < - 17
F2 AR e 19
G BEERBR s 23
H. 2B/ SR IVBIR o 25

J AFBERBR s 27
Wal. BESARIL oo 29
Wa2, BEETANIL e 30
Co. HFERMETTLAUEBER oo 31

HH

L 33



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in March 2017.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

4. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs
depending on the machine model or specification. For details, refer to the parts list.

CONTENTS

A. Frame mechanism .........ccccccvieeeiiinnenn, 1

B. Cover mechanism .........ccccocoevevveeninecenne 3

C. Platen mechanism ...........cccooieeiniienenn, 7

D. Carriage mechanism ...........cccccceveeeeeeenne 9

E. Maintenance mechanism ....................... 13
F1. Ink supply mechanism ............................ 17
F2. Ink supply mechanism ...............c............ 19
G. Power supply equipment ..............c......... 23

H. Operation panel ...........ccccooieiiiiiii 25

J. ACCESSOIIES .....cvviveiiiieeeeee e 27
Wa1. Warning labels ..........cccccoiiiiiiiienen 29
Wa2. Warning labels ........cccccvvvvveeieiiieeiinenennnn. 30
Co. Consumables & Option parts ................. 31



A. 7 L— L% / Frame mechanism

GTX-4-052



A. 7 L— L% / Frame mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS
1 021100206 412> a5 vk0 NUT 2 M10
2 SB2720001 4T OoXrRE- ADJUSTER

GTX-4-052




B. 7 /\—E8{% / Cover mechanism

GTX-4-053



B. 71/\—F84% / Cover mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5582001 1|#3/3—DL COVER DL

2 SB4606001 4|+~ H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
3 008400607 1[+bZ5RX204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

4 SB5583001 1|$/\—PF COVER PF

5 008400607 6|+h>2204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

6 SB5584001 1|5/\—PB COVER PB

7 008400607 2|+k5A04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

8 SB5585001 1|5/3—DBL COVER DBL

9 SB4606001 2[++ R+ =24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
10 008400607 1[++F5X204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

11 SB5586001 1(#3/\—DBR COVER DBR

12 SB4606001 1|+ X5 £-34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 008400607 1[+bZ5R204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

14 SB5587001 1|h/3-L COVERL

15 SB4606001 5[+ ~_+4324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
16 SB5588101 1|5/ \-A>FD COVER MENT D

17 SB4606001 4|+ R 4H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 SB5591001 1|5/3—DR COVERDR

19 SB4606001 3[+F R+ 4=24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
20 008400607 1[++F5X24X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

21 SB6226001 2|17 HANDLE

22 SB5350101 1|5/3—UR COVER UR

23 $55479001 2| 7RIV U34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
24 SB4606001 1|+ X5 £-34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
25 SB5351101 1[#3/3—UL COVER UL

26 555479001 2|7 FHHRILEH4X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
27 SB4606001 1|+F~_4£-34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
28 SB5353001 1|$/3—UF COVER UF

29 SB5354001 UREZE LS b D ) MAGNETIC CATCHES SUPPORT PLATE
30 085300816 2[/ X1 PR A 3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

31 SB5366001 URZES LR MAGNETIC CATCHES

32 SB5355001 1| RT—H/3—UF STAY COVER UF

33 085300816 12|31 FPAA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

34 SB5356001 NRAYFRT SWITCH DOG

35 085300816 2|4V FPRAR3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

36 SB5367001 2(bLoEr Y TORQUE HINGE

37 $55481001 8|7 FHRILEHH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
38 SB5357101 1|5h/3—UB COVER UB

39 SB4606001 5[+ ~_+4324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
40 SB5358001 NARAYFRILE SWITCH HOLDER

41 SB4606001 2[++ R+ =24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
42 018402536 2(7FRILR4X25 BOLT SOCKET M4X25

43 SB5359001 1|T>a—5H/3—F ENCODER COVER F

44 008400607 3|+~ RX04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

45 SB5360001 2(27273r vk FAN BRACKET

46 SB5361001 2(77oH—F FAN GUARD

47 0A4404006 8[+F R+ 24X40DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X40
48 SB5362001 2| AR DL —kX SPONGE SHEET X

49 SB4606001 4|+ R 4H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
50 SB5363001 2[4 B—h— FILTER COVER

51 SB7007001 177274 5—t vk (2@48) FAN FILTER SET(2 pcs)

52 SB5365001 2|74 NWAHN—=2 D13 FILTER COVER SUPPORT PLATE
53 085300816 4|/\A 2 FPRAR3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

54 SB6617001 2|TYF AN AYS LATCHES NON-SLIP ASSY

55 SB3062001 2(5NILAHAT 2 34X85 LABEL ROTATION 34X85

56 SA9957002 1NI-=29<-9 INJURY MARK

57 SB5488001 1NH—k)yThN— CARTRIDGE COVER

58 SB4606001 4|+~ H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
59 SB5596001 11H—k)yPhN—B CARTRIDGE COVER B

60 008400607 4|+b5AX04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

61 SA9725001 1NINIVAYTU6hay LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 36X150
GTX-4-053




B. 7 /\—E8{% / Cover mechanism

GTX-4-053



B. 71/\—[84% / Cover mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY fn NAME OF PARTS RM
62 SB5863001 5[ryTFSRIL HANDLE POSITION LABEL
63 SB6497001 1ZR)LA2%230X80 LABEL INK 230X80
64 SB6498001 1[ZR)LtvF275X180 LABEL SETTING 275X180
65 SB6499001 NAET)A—AVTF IR NOTE PRINTER MAINTENANCE
66 SB6630001 NHS-LOSRNILEF COLOR CHECK LABEL R
67 SB6631001 A5S-S5 ILESY COLOR CHECK LABEL L
68 SB6638001 1AELIIERDHRD NOTE USAGE
69 SB2957101 WIRNLTZTFoFaoA LABEL PLATEN INJURY
70 SA9957004 1ND-=245<-4 INJURY MARK
<AXRFA> <For Japan only>
71+ SA9220001 1[vCCIoR )L VCCI LABEL
<Bx o [[1> <For Europe only>
71+ SB2243101 1[ZRILPEYS R114X88 LABEL PE CLASS | 14X88
<fhE. Frm1> <For China and Europe>
72 SB7128001 1|5~ JLF w4 F10WEEE LABEL CHN 10 AND WEEE GTX422
GTX-4-053




C. 757 1% / Platen mechanism

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

GTX-4-262



C. 75 5 > f8% / Platen mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB2186101 1 7ZT7ra=vk PLATEN UNIT

2 SB2193001 1NT—)—54 PULLEY BASE

3 SB2194001 1NT—)—20F PULLEY SHAFT F

4 070688850 2(RE<TTU/768822 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68822

5 048060346 2|FATJE6 RETAINING RING E6

6 555481001 2|7 FHRILRH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
7 018402036 1|7 FRILE4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

8 SB2198101 1 T—=)—HYHITA4RY= PULLEY SUPPORT PLATE R ASSY

9 SB2205001 20T TUHARI Y TR PLATEN GUIDE SHAFT

10 012060636 4|17 FTES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 SB2206001 NWIZTUT—LI= PLATEN ARM ASSY

12 SB5107001 4|7/R—ILTw 220 BALL BUSH 20

13 012500536 4|17 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

14 SB2208001 11—k SENSOR DOG

15 018400836 1|7 FHRILE4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

16 047603642 ATV TEAWG PIN SPRING ROLL AW6

17 SB6482001 12HYAEY—IL HEIGHT SCALE LABEL

18 SB6483001 NITZTo2007 BUSH PLATEN SHAFT

19 SB6484001 2(3h T FaoevhI— HEIGHT ADJUST COLLOR

20 SB6487001 AN FIaI I AR—Y HEIGHT ADJUST SPACER

21 018400536 1|7 FRIL4X5 BOLT SOCKET M4X5

22 026040236 1|EZYAHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

23 SB6666001 1|YIIRIMS KNOB SCREW M5

24 SB6485001 12hYFavteyL/\— HEIGHT ADJUST LEVER

25 SB6481001 NIZTUAFXAE PLATEN POSITIONING PLATE

26 555481001 2|7 FHHRILRH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
27 SB2212001 1NE—E2—~"—X MOTOR BASE

28 555481001 2|7 FHHRILRH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
29 SB2213001 1NE—F—MIVTA45 MOTOR BRACKET

30 555481001 2|7 FHHRILEH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
31 018402036 1|7 FRILE4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

32 SB5345001 1FTS5ToILRE-4 PLATEN PULSE MOTOR

33 SB5614001 NTSTUE—FN—FR HARNESS PLATEN MOTOR

34 018400836 A7+ HRILE4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

35 S00480000 2[a-FRILFH#5 CORD HOLDER 5N

36 0A5400806 2+ Y 324X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
37 SB2214001 NIV A5 BELT SETTING PLATE

38 555481001 2|7 FHRILRH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
39 SB5106001 NTZToRILE PLATEN BELT

40 SB2615001 1 RILERILE BELT HOLDER

41 018400836 4|7 FHRILE4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

42 SB2215001 1Y —hRILy SENSOR HOLDER

43 0A5400806 1[+F~_+H34X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
44 LG2239001 1|PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A
45 SB5068001 NIZTUTTUoN—FR HARNESS PLATEN ORG

46 510243000 2(F4B2 932 TNK-3N CORD HOLDER:NK-3N

47 0A5400806 2|+F R4 -324X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
48 SB3080001 195> T L /N\—M6L15 CLAMP LEVER M6L15

49 SB2203001 1(7/3—PC COVER PC

50 008400607 4|+b5X04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

51 SB2502001 1T YA T-SHIRT TRAY

52 SB4606001 4|+~ H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
53 SA5622001 12T -8~ SHOULDER BAR

54 008400606 4|+b5AX04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

55 SB6667001 1T T7oi—k PLATEN SHEET

GTX-4-262




D. &+ 1) v % / Carriage mechanism

§i\\ 560
38—@ = |

GTX-4-263



D. ¥+ 1) v UB81% / Carriage mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
SB5109001 UERDPPZ D2 CARRIAGE GUIDE SHAFT

2 012500533 177 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

3 SB5112001 1A—3H4F ROLLER GUIDE

4 0A5401006 6[+F~+H/24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

5 SB5474001 1Fvyoa1=yb4IH2 CARRIAGE UNIT SUB ASSY

6 SB5133001 2[~NURF YRR SPRING PLATE

7 0A5300606 2|+F_RHH23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

8 SB5134001 2~ yRAH T HEAD CLAMP

9 SB5135001 2(~NYRAH IR HEAD SUPPORT SPRING

10 SB5136001 A\ OZVTAHYTA4 CLAMP SUPPORT PLATE

11 0A5401006 8[+F R+ 4=24x10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

12 SB5137001 NAVTFURA RN STOPPER MAINTENANCE

13 0A5401006 1|+F~_4£-34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

14 SB5156001 2|/ R—ILTvi 216 LINEAR BUSH 16

15 012500533 2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 SB5113001 3(A—3TU6X11 ROLLER SHAFT 6X11

17 026060133 3lESHH RO 26 WASHER PLAIN S 6

18 012500533 3|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

19 SB7210001 4lB—sRF7YLYy ROLLER BEARING

20 SB5114001 3[E—3T 34k ROLLER BRACKET

21 0A5300606 3|+F R+ H23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

22 SB5115001 3[E—32U6X22 ROLLER SHAFT 6X22

23 048050343 10|bATJES RETAINING RING E5

24 SB5116001 1|A—3/\%R3 SPRING ROLLER R3

25 SB5117001 1|8—35/\RL3 SPRING ROLLER L3

26 SB5118001 1|A8—F/3% SPRING ROLLER

27 SB5119001 1|CRFSA T 1=yky3 CR DRIVE UNIT ASSY

28 SB5120001 1FX)voET—FRILY CARRIAGE MOTOR HOLDER

29 SB5325001 1|CRE—2GTXV=2 CRMOTOR GTX ASSY

30 SA5884001 I =loF 2 iaV % HIGH TEMP LABEL

31 012300433 1177 ES3X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M3X4

32 0A5300606 2+ Y4 =23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

33 $55479001 2| 7RIV U34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

34 SB5123001 1NT—)5FA PULLEY BASE

35 SB5124001 1NT—=VTs PULLEY SHAFT

36 SB5125001 1|¥Fv)yon—3F CARRIAGE ROLLER F

37 070694800 2(RERTU/769422 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69427

38 048030343 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING E3

39 018402033 1|7 FRILE4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

40 555479001 2|7 FHHRILEH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

41 SB5126001 1| RILERILE BELT HOLDER

42 018400833 2|7 +RILH4xX8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

43 SB5158001 1|Fv)yoRILk CARRIAGE BELT

44 SB6428001 NFNTIryhss PCB BRACKET ASSY

GTX-4-263

10




D. &+ 1) v % / Carriage mechanism

SR
38— = |

GTX-4-263
11



D. ¥+ 1) v UB81% / Carriage mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
45 SA6155001 2|91)wv7Cs-6U CLIP:CS-6U

46 SB4606001 2[+F~H4324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
47 SB5159001 2| ANR—420 SPACER 20

48 002302506 2|+ ~3X25 SCREW PAN M3X25

49 SA6053001 11252 JFCR-30VO CLAMP:FCR-30VO

50 SB5160001 41952 TKFCS-3002 CLAMP:KFCS-3002

51 SB4793001 (JEZ=El EAVA/S ENCODER PCB ASSY

52 SB4606001 2[+F~H324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
53 SB5161001 1|1 FA/AVRyk RESIN RIVET

54 S03607001 1REUEZT VAR SPRING

55 SB2665001 1N Toa-5-RR) YT ENCODER STRIP

56 SB4790001 (ERPVPE AW/ H] CARRIAGE PCB ASSY

57 0A5300606 5|+F R4 -23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
58 SB5152001 1|FFC TSk FFC SUPPORT BRACKET

59 SB4606001 2[++ R+ =24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
60 SB5153001 2[~NyRFFCHR—roF HEAD FFC SUPPORT

61 S00480000 3[a-FRILFH#5 CORD HOLDER 5N

62 146202000 148> 9)v7 CORD HOLDER 6N

63 149547000 3|a-FAHT CORD HOLDER 4N

64 510243000 41482 IF 2 TNK-3N CORD HOLDER:NK-3N

65 SB4606001 10[+F~+-24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
66 SA6155001 119')vFCS-6U CLIP:CS-6U

67 $55479001 3|7 FARILEHU34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
68 SB5154001 1%+ yPPCBA/N— CARRIAGE PCB COVER

69 SB5155001 1|FFCR!)—7650 FFC SLEEVE 650

70 SB5986001 N30TV HHPT-TIT PHOTOELECTRIC SWITCHES:HP7-T11
71 SB5964001 1erv I3 ybdaan SENSOR BRACKET RECEIVE

72 SB5965001 1Y T3 ybboam SENSOR BRACKET FLOODLIGHT
73 0A5300606 4[+F~+H33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
74 SB4606001 2[+F~H324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
GTX-4-263

12




E. X T 7 > X% / Maintenance mechanism

GTX-4-264

13




E. A>T 7F > X% / Maintenance mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB7869001 NAVTF U RRFaII2 MAINTENANCE UNIT SUPPLY ASSY
2 $43275000 2[a-Fo32TLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

3 SB5988001 2(h Vb RAYFIN—RAYZ CASSET SW HARNESS ASSY

4 SB5194001 N AV TCRYT B I3 MAINTE C-PUMP SENSOR PCB ASSY
5 SB5195001 NAVTWRY T2 B3 MAINTE W-PUMP SENSOR PCB ASSY
6 SB5196001 NAVTCTAT Y2 MAINTE C-WIPE SENSOR PCB ASSY
7 SB5197001 NAVTWIAT Y92 MAINTE W-WIPE SENSOR PCB ASSY
8 SB5198001 NATCO)—F B D=2 MAINTE C-WCLN SENSOR PCB ASSY
9 SB5199001 NAVTWI)—F B I3 MAINTE W-WCLN SENSOR PCB ASSY
10 SB5145001 4| AR—HM3-11 SPACER M3-11

11 026030233 4|ESYHRIAEXS WASHER PLAIN M 3

12 028030243 4|\ Y R2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

13 0A5300606 4[+F 4 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

14 SB5346001 B| AT /INILRE—H MAINTENANCE PULSE MOTOR

15 0A5300606 12[+F 4 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

16 0A5300606 12|+F~4-33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

17 SB5145001 1N AR—HM3-11 SPACER M3-11

18 028030243 1NNA\RYFHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

19 0A5300606 1[+F_+H33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

20 SB5971001 2[RV TNATxYFT PUMP WASTE INK JOINT

21 SB6232001 8|VYL /AR ILTDIVZE SOLENOID VALVE D3 ASSY

22 0A4301206 8[+F~HU23X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
23 SB6232001 6|YL /AN ILTDIVZE SOLENOID VALVE D3 ASSY

24 0A4301206 6[+F~H33X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
25 SB7425001 NATRU T2 MAINTE PUMP ASSY

26 SB5188001 NAVTWI)—FE—RN—FR HARNESS MNT WHITE CLEAN MOTOR
27 SB5189001 NAVTCO)—FE—FN—FA HARNESS MNT COLOR CLEAN MOTOR
28 SB5190001 NAVTWIATE—HF/N—FRRX HARNESS MNT WHITE WIPE MOTOR
29 SB5191001 NAVTCITATE—RN—FR HARNESS MNT COLOR WIPE MOTOR
30 SB5192001 NAVTWRYTE—H/N—RR HARNESS MNT WHITE PUMP MOTOR
31 SB5193001 1N AVTCRUTE—R/N—FRRX HARNESS MNT COLOR PUMP MOTOR
32 S00554000 6[H7R-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

33 SB5970001 NATFINDHIN— MNT PCB COVER

34 SB5200001 NAVTFORENY A2 MAINTENANCE PCB O ASSY

35 SB4700001 NAVTFURENDDZ MAINTENACE PCB ASSY

36 SB5069001 1Yk N—RRX HARNESS HUMIDITY SENSOR

37 LM9291001 114> Y k2% CHS-CSC THM/HUM SENSOR:CHS-CSC-20

38 $43277000 2[a-Fo32TLWS4ANS CORD CLAMP LWS4NS

39 $43275000 13[3-F9 52 TLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

40 $43276000 4|23-K9F2TLWS3NS CORD CLAMP LWS3NS

41 SB5166001 NAVTIL/ARWN—FRR HARNESS MNT WHITE SOLENOID

42 SB5167001 NATIL/ARCIN—RRA HARNESS MNT COLOR SOLENOID
43 SB5420001 1YL/ ARH— SOLENOID COVER

44 0A5300606 1|+ ~_4-33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

45 SB6253001 2[\ATHFa2—TLI0 WASTE INK TUBE L70

46 S04159000 2|\ A2 F1IM BAND 1M

47 008400603 6|+~>2204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

48 SB7870001 2[4 IR—=RILERFavI= WIPER HOLDER SUPPLY ASSY

49 SB7871001 1| FvyTTLCOYS CAP RUBBER CO ASSY

50 SB7872001 1| ¥y TITLWIZ CAP RUBBER W ASSY

51 SB5393101 2[5y TRy R FLUSHING BOX

52 SB5618001 2(N\ATHRYXT WASTE INK JOINT PLUG

53 SB6228001 "\ YXETFF WASTE INK JOINT F

GTX-4-264

14




E. X T 7 > X% / Maintenance mechanism

GTX-4-264

15




E. A>T 7F > X% / Maintenance mechanism

REFNO| CODE |QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
54 SB6254001 |  2|/\fTHFa—TL200 WASTE INK TUBE L200

55 SB6170001 | 1|/nfTHFa—TL140 WASTE INK TUBE L140

56 SB6159001 |  1|/\ATFF21—TL50 WASTE INK TUBE L50

57 SB0269001 |  1|/\ATXFa2-T WASTE INK TUBE

58 SB7173001 |  1|Fa—TRbkysi—2 TUBE STOPPER 2

59 SB2582001 |  1|HRkjLH= BOTTLE ASSY

60 SB6502001 | 1|/ \1THS5~)L127X130 LABEL WASTE INK 127X130

61 SB5593101 |  1[/\A12ILRLFAL LABEL WASTE INK LEVEL

62 SB1997001 |  1|#BAYIMG-6 GROMMET MG-6

63 SB5853001 |  1|4v44= TANK ASSY

64 SB5861001 | 1|4y 4% vy TANK CAP

65 SB5865001 |  1|#RkAySaTqLE DUST MESH FILTER

66 LG2239001 |  1|PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A
67 S43275000 | 1|3-K~5>FLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

68 SB5875001 |  1|Z4iL8—%3 FILTER ASSY

69 SB2742001 | 1|74 ¥HRILLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S

70 S43275000 | 1|3-K&5> FLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS
GTX-4-264

16




F1. 4 >4 48 / Ink supply mechanism

GTX-4-352
17



F1. 4 >4 #£45 / Ink supply mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5487001 1|h-~)yoarbhsN- CARTRIDGE FRONT COVER
2 SB4606001 4[+F~R+H45=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
3 SB5494001 6|h-tJyRILE CARTRIDGE HOLDER
<hZ5—f> <For Color>
4 SB6875001 4(H-FJvH=C CARTRIDGE ASSY C
5 SB6632001 1(A—F) TSR )ILK CARTRIDGE LABEL K
6 SB6633001 1(A—F)yTSRILM CARTRIDGE LABEL M
7 SB6634001 1(A—k)yTSR)LC CARTRIDGE LABEL C
8 SB6635001 1(A—F)yooR)LY CARTRIDGE LABEL Y
<gR> <For White>
9 SB5495001 2|h-F) o= CARTRIDGE ASSY
10 SB6636001 1(A—F) TSR ILWI12 CARTRIDGE LABEL W12
11 SB6637001 1H—r)yoSR)LW34 CARTRIDGE LABEL W34
12 SB6639001 2|1 A FHIIN\TR IR NOTE HOW TO SHAKE
13 SB5539001 1A KX NV HZ INK SENSOR K PCB ASSY
14 SB5540001 1At HYXRINUHS INK SENSOR Y PCB ASSY
15 SB5541001 1140t HCEx /D3 INK SENSOR C PCB ASSY
16 SB5542001 1At HME /N HS INK SENSOR M PCB ASSY
17 SB5543001 1At PWI2E5 /3093 INK SENSOR W12 PCB ASSY
18 SB5544001 1At PW3LET /92 INK SENSOR W34 PCB ASSY
19 0A5301006 12|+ 744 323X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
20 085300816 12[/NA12FPAA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8
21 SB6989101 2[=—FKi7zLk NEEDLE FELT
22 SB5088001 1FIaoFaoVYL/ARN—FRR HARNESS SUPPLY SOLENOID
23 SB5087001 1A AFIN—FR HARNESS INK CONTROL
24 SB4735001 1N hoET—E/N\—RR HARNESS CIRCULATION MOTOR
GTX-4-352

18




F2. 4 >4 #4848 / Ink supply mechanism

v
\
® .
A
\\
\
\
[ w
I I

-
N

GTX-4-352

19



F2. 4 >4 #£45 / Ink supply mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5504001 NNILTAR-X VALVE BASE

2 555481001 2|7 FHHRILRH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
3 SB4606001 1|+F~_4H£-34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
4 SB5505001 4( VT TSryk VALVE BRACKET

5 0A5300606 8|+F R+ H23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
6 SB5066001 4|GTXVYL/AFY= GTX SOLENOID ASSY

7 0A5300606 8|+F R+ -23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
8 SB5510001 Y TIOFAL 5o aI45 SUB POUCH INK DETECTING PLATE
9 0A5300606 4[+F 4 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
10 085300816 4| N AU RPRAR3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

11 LG2239001 4|PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A
12 SB7178001 AlEVY—DqL A SENSOR FILM

13 SB7513001 2|74 08— R—FTL—h2 FILTER SUPPORT PLATE 2

14 0A5300606 2+ Y 4323X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
15 SB5380001 2(F2—793527 TUBE CRAMP

16 SB5379001 2|F2—2930TTL—k TUBE CRAMP PLATE

17 SB5557001 2[Fa—TRKRUY TUBE SPONGE

18 SB7093001 8[LCT AL ARFa1 Y= LC FILTER SUPPLY ASSY

19 SB7680001 4|LCc7oa37RF*aII3 LC ACRO37 SUPPLY ASSY

20 SB7094001 1NWIFIIFaDFa—T9= W1 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY

21 SB7095001 1W2F3 o FaHFa—TJH= W2 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY

22 SB7096001 1W3FaoFamFa—J9= W3 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY

23 SB7097001 1|WAFIIFaHFa1—TY= W4 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY

24 SB7098001 1WISavhoFa—T9=2 W1 CIRCULATION TUBE ASSY

25 SB7099001 1|W2P 2 hoFa—T9= W2 CIRCULATION TUBE ASSY

26 SB7100001 1|W3PavhoFa—T9= W3 CIRCULATION TUBE ASSY

27 SB7101001 1|WaT 2o hoFa—T9=2 W4 CIRCULATION TUBE ASSY

28 SB7104001 2|K/CHaoFaoFa—JY= K/IC SUPPLY TUBE ASSY

29 SB7105001 2[Y/MEaoxaHFa—TJH= Y/M SUPPLY TUBE ASSY

30 SB7106001 2|K/Y=—RILFa—T Y= K/Y NEEDLE TUBE ASSY

31 SB7107001 2[C/M=—RJILFa—T Y= C/M NEEDLE TUBE ASSY

32 SB7108001 2[K/C ANyFFa—TY= K/C HEAD TUBE ASSY

33 SB7109001 2[Y/MAYREFa1—TH3 Y/M HEAD TUBE ASSY

34 SB7112001 2(FaVFXaVTvTAVT YR SUPPLY FITTING ASSY

35 085300816 4|/\A 2 FPRA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

36 SB5381001 1 Fa—TL—ry352TD TUBE SHEET CRAMP D

37 SB4606001 2[++ R+ =24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
38 SB5402001 4| Fa—T9)vT TUBE CRIP

39 062300616 1[F~R23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 SB5424001 1| Fa—TL—b TUBE SHEET

41 SB5425001 1N Fa—THR—r>—F TUBE SUPPORT SHEET

42 085300816 4|INARPAA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

43 SB5375001 1| Fa—To—r52TU TUBE SHEET CRAMP U

44 0A5300606 2+ Y 4323X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
45 SB5370101 NFa—To—rNIYT A4 TUBE SHEET ATTACHMENT PLATE
46 SB4606001 4|+~ H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
47 SB5556001 Noav AR TI2 CIRCULATION PUMP ASSY

48 LEB709001 A\ B TSARTHTH2 SUPPLY PUMP SUB ASSY

49 SB5537001 4|95 9EVET CRANK PIN GEAR

50 0A5300606 8|+ R+ 4=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
51 SB5535001 1NROTE—F—R—X PUMP MOTER BASE

52 LF9081001 1|ADFE-% ADF MOTOR

53 0A5300606 2|+F R4 H23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
54 085300816 2[/ X1 PR A F3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

55 SB7092001 NAR 4T T— LIS SWING ARM ASSY

56 SB6561001 NRAVT ' B—FT SWING CENTER GEAR

57 LEB574001 AR TTARILFY- PUMP IDLE GEAR

GTX-4-352

20




F2. 4 >4 #4848 / Ink supply mechanism

v
\
® .
A
\\
\
\
[ w
I I

-
N

GTX-4-352

21



F2. 4 >4 #£45 / Ink supply mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
58 SB5485101 WoarvhoRyTR—RH% CIRCULATION PUMP BASE ASSY
59 SB2742001 374 HFILLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S

60 $43276000 1|3-F95> TLWS3NS CORD CLAMP LWS3NS

61 SB4606001 2[+F~H324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
62 SB5053001 NAVOFIVFa0F/NUI3 INK SUPPLY PCB ASSY

63 0A5300606 2+ RH4=23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
64 158581000 1|3a-FRILE#24 CORD HOLDER 24N

65 SB4606001 1|+ X5 £H34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
66 SB5514001 2[RFaIAYRIIGTX PRINT HEAD SUPPLY UNIT GTX
GTX-4-352

22



B {& / Power supply equipment mechanism

=t
G. E&S

GTX-4-515

23



G =it 0O

B8{% / Power supply equipment

FE.Z< AR
REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5329201 NTFoToxNUTL—RI2 PLATE POWER ASSY
2 SB5067001 1|74~ SWF150P-36 SW POWER SUPPLY SWF150P-36
3 SB4721201 NTUToFRNUY2 POWER PCB ASSY
4 SB3275001 2|GFUSE10A GLASS FUSE 10A-50T100H
5 SB4750001 NAVTEAFIN—RR HARNESS MAINTE CONTROL
6 SB4772001 1|DCT U7V IN—RR HARNESS DC POWER
7 SB5983001 1|FZ2 X240V-15V TRANSFOMER 240V-15V
8 SB4819001 NAN—RAYFI=Z COVER SWITCH ASSY
9 SB4774001 1ACA UL YbN—R RIS HARNESS AC INLET ASSY
10 S06696004 2|95 3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
11 SB5594101 1|3—khnN— COVER CORD
12 0A5300606 2+ Y 4=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
13 SB3039001 2|DCI7UE—% DC FAN MOTOR
GTX-4-515

24



£/ )LE81% / Operation panel

H. #§

GTX-4-530

25



H. #4E/X% JLEB{% / Operation panel

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5330201 NIARILRUBA D2 PANEL UNIT ASSY

2 SB5332001 13RI —b PANEL SHEET

3 AB63530001 1|TFT2P2407-V2 LCD:TFT2P2407-V2-E

4 SB5914001 1| Z#—LLCD FORM LCD

5 SB5333001 1|LCD/ARILI—h LCD PANEL SHEET

6 SB4746001 NARILFNDYZ PANEL PCB ASSY

7 SB5076001 A YIS & E==E A2/ H] PANEL CONTROL PCB ASSY

8 SB4767001 NARIILEZSFIN—RR HARNESS PANEL CONTROL

9 SB4780001 173 JLUSB/N—FR R HARNESS PANEL USB

10 $52162000 1|37NF-65 CORE, NF-65

11 SB2400001 1| ALY FHWIL SWITCH:HW1L-M410Q4G

12 SB4781001 NIUVURRAYFIN—RRA HARNESS PRINT SWITCH

13 SB2399001 1| RE-A2=wk SPEAKER UNIT

14 SB4729101 NAZ—T U7 N—2RR HARNESS COLOR POWER

15 SB4817001 NAVTIIOUIN—HRRA HARNESS MAINTE COMMUNICATION
16 SB4786001 1 T7oN—RR HARNESS FAN

17 SB4730101 NWRITAT T N—2R HARNESS WHITE POWER

18 SB5089001 NAVIDh—R )y N—FRRX HARNESS INK CARTRIDGE

19 SB4728001 WA T T N—FRR HARNESS MAIN POWER

20 SB5958001 NTUTVRLYFIN—RR HARNESS POWER SWITCH

21 SB5984001 NTUToooT9N—2R HARNESS POWER SIGNAL

22 SB7570001 1|USBT SR 1+v HARNESS USB GROUND WIRE
23 SB7016101 NAFNRF2 I MAIN PCB SUPPLY ASSY

24 0A5300606 4|+FRH/23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
25 0A4400606 2|+FRHH24X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
26 062300616 1|+ 7~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

27 008400607 2|+F5X204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
GTX-4-530

26




J. 42 %R / Accessories

< Jtxm / For USA and Canada>

27

GTX-4-910




J. /8 G BE%k / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<dbkm> <For USA and Canada>
1+ SA6452101 1|ACa-KUL/CSA AC CODE UL/CSA
<BX 9 [|1> <For Europe only>
1+ SA9222001 1|ACa-KFEUR AC CODE EUR
<E M E> <For Australia and New Zealand>
1+ SA8838001 1|ACa-FAU AC CODE AU
<BX[M[> <For Japan only>
1+ SB0001001 1|AC3-FUL/CSA/PSE AC CODE UL/CSA/PSE
2 SA9223001 1(ACAHL TS AC PLUG ADAPTER
< ERFA> <For China only>
1+ SB7017001 1|ACaA—KF¥A7F AC CODE CHINA
3 S43275000 1(3-FH5>FLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS
4 SB3229101 1{4"1)—REM-30L GREASE EM-30L
5 SB1653101 1|J1)-RS5R)L18X140 GREASE LABEL 18X140
6 SB6925001 11eooaohyr CLEANING CUP
7 SB5917001 1F¥)yoaTaAEL D3 CARRIAGE FIX PIN ASSY
8 117466100 1lE>t Yk PINCETTE
GTX-4-910

28




Wa1.

Z4£5 AL/ Warning labels

Z4£5 AL/ Warning labels

T4 / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

> =
AXEE

TH-BUT BTN DD,

AVIBEDBENERERNI L,

REEERITIEEN DD,

AVIBEDTREANEPEMHIBNESICTEIE,

AE®E
FHAIRES NS R B AHBE R,

HAIRES I R AT
SEEMBSRARTE VHERRR L

A CAUTION

Do not drink the liquids under any circumstances,
as they can cause vomiting and diarrhea.

Take care not to let the liquids come into contact
with your eyes or onto your skin,

otherwise inflammation can result,

A ACHTUNG

Bitte trinken Sie nicht die Flussigkeiten,

da die Gefahr von Erbrechen und

Durchfall besteht. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt
der Fitissigkeiten mit Augen und Haut,

sonst konnen diese gereizt werden.

A ATTENTION

Ne pas avaler les liquides daucune maniére,

car ceci pourrait entrainer vomissements et diarrhée.
Veuillez  ne pas laisser ces liquides étre en contact
avec les yeux ou la peau,

car ceci pourrait entrainer une inflammation.

A ATENCION

No tome los liquidos en cualquier caso,
como pueden causar vomitar y diarrea.

Tome el cuidado para no permitir que los liquidos
toquen los ojos ni en la piel,

de otro modo inflamacion puede resultar.

A ATTENZIONE

Non bere per nessun motivo i liquidi poiché
possono causare vomito e diarrea

Evitare i contatto di questi liquidi con gli occhi e con
la pelle poiché potrebbero creare infiammazioni.

~N)LA > 77230X80
LABEL INK 230X80

230 X 80

SB6497-001

A WARNING

Hazardous moving parts.

Keep fingers and
other body parts away.

FRNILAA T 34X85

LABEL ROTATION
34X85

34 X 85

SB3062-001

i
]

D-Z—5%-4
INJURY MARK

L=25

SA9957-002

i
I

D-=25%-9
INJURY MARK

L=50

SA9957-004

AEE

TSTIURTY v Y LAEENN—EDMICFR>EH, INET B, ERIPRITSTVNDFERTE,

AZEE

FRERFR THF BESHEY. 17 iR

A CAUTION

Moving platen, T-shirt tray and covers can cause bodily injury. Keep hands off platen while printing

A ACHTUNG

Druckplatte, T-Shirt-Ablage und tlict
Halten Sie die Hander von der Auflage arand dos | DrUCKvoIganges forn.

A ATTENTION

Déplacement du plateau, chargeur T-shirt et couvercle peut blesser le corps.
Garder les mains éloignées lors de limpression.

A ATENCION

Moviendo la placa, la bandeja de camiseta y las cubiertas pueden causar una herida personal.
Retire las manos de la placa durante la impresion.

A ATTENZIONE

Tavoletta mobile, il ripiano per la T-shirt ed il carter potrebbero causare infortuni.
Tenere le mani lontane dalla tavoletta durante la stampa.

IRVTSTUoFauA
LABEL PLATEN INJURY

92 X 182

SB2957-101

29

GTX-4-Wa1




fn4 / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

A B R A RS
BRERHNSOT, KIHETELADD, | MARELDY, 2GR,
RFEY, SHIoTHSHA—EETITE, | EERRSHHE BFEHE,
ADANGER AGEFAHR A DANGER A PELIGRO

Hazardous voltage will
cause injury.Tum off main
switch and wait Sminutes
before opening this cover.

Hochspannung verletzungsgefahr! | Un voltage non adapte provoque
Bitte schalten sie den hauptschalter | des blessures.Eteindre

aus und warten sie 5 minuten, tinterrupteur et attendre 5
bevor sie diese abdeckung 6finen. | minutes avantd'ouvrir e capot.

Un volaje inadecuado puede
provocar las heridas. Apagar el
interruptor principal y esperar 5
minutos antes de abrir esta cubierta,

SRNIVADTU6HTY
LABEL ELECTRICAL
SHOCK 36X150

36 X 150

SA9725-001

—
Niemals auf den Drucker steigen.
AxE
FBOLICREBNTE, Ne montez pas sur fimprimante.
AEE A ATENCION
WOBGEERS L. No se suba encima de la impresora.
A CAUTION A ATTENZIONE
Do ot climb onto the printer. Non salire sulla stampante.

Z NIty F275X180

LABEL SETTING
275X180

275X 180

SB6498-001

AVF TN
HIGH TEMP LABEL

20 X 10

SA5884-001

AEE
T BSHT DAEEMN B D, 1 VI BREDBRERERF BN &,
R o VI REDRERNELEBCHNBNELSICTEIE,
FHROFOBOBNEISICELIE,

AEE

BRSBTS K. F R AR B SR

BAIMES | RATE S EE MBS RARRE Bk LR ) LB T AR R .

A CAUTION

Do not drink the liquids under any circumstances, as they can cause vomiting and diarrhea.
Take care not to let the liquids come into contact with your eyes or onto your skin,
otherwise inflammation can result. Keep the liquids out of the reach of children.

A ACHTUNG

Bitte trinken Sie nicht die Flussigkeiten, da die Gefahr von Erbrechen und Durchfall besteht.
Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt der Flissigkeiten mit Augen und Haut, sonst konnen diese gereizt werden.
Halten Sie die Flussigkeiten von Kindern fern.

A ATTENTION
Ne pas avaler les liquides d'aucune maniére, car ceci pourrait entrainer vomissements et diarrhée.

Veuillez a ne pas laisser ces liquides étre en contact avec les yeux ou la peau,
car ceci pourrait entrainer une inflammation. Maintenez les liquides hors de portée des enfants.

A ATENCION

No tome los liquidos en cualquier caso, como pueden causar vomitar y diarrea.
Tome el cuidado para no permitir que los liquidos toquen los ojos ni en la piel,
de otro modo inflamacion puede resultar. Mantenga los liquidos fuera del alcance de nifios.

A ATTENZIONE

Non bere per nessun motivo i liquidi poiché possono causare vomito e diarrea.
Evitare il contatto di questi liquidi con gli occhi e con la pelle poiché potrebbero creare infiammazioni.
Conservare i liquidi lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

W OEDCH STHEREL TS,

W SRR AR

W Deposite in compliance with your local regulations.

W Gebrauchte es gemas ortlichen Richtlinien entsorgen.

W Jetez conformément a la reglementation locale en vigueur.
W Deseche siguiendo la normativa local.

W Smaltire in conformita alle normative locali.

N IZFxSRN)L
127X130

LABEL WASTE INK
127X130

127.5 X 130

SB6502-001

brother [ AE & AE®E A CAUTION

BICASEDEMICO<E,

SR ARPERSIEIE, | Lubricaing grease may cause Inflammation o eye and skin.

= .| AT
U2 | Bmenis Wear protective glasses and gloves.
B MREmas me.G. | Swallowing grease can cause diarrhoea and vomiting.
GREASE AR, Do not swallow.

51)-X 5 X)JL18X140
GREASE LABEL 18X140

18 X 140

SB1653-101

GTX-4-Wa2

30



Co. iH#Ef &7+ 7> 3 > &8 | Consumables & Option parts

1+,2%3%4%5,9,27

31

GTX-4-Co




Co. HEEREA T3 ER& | Consumables & Option parts

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<200cc> <200cc>
1+ GCX-4K20 1ITS9IA4 9180 F BLACK INK POUCH
2+ GCX-4M20 1NRELRLDINIF MAGENTA INK POUCH
3+ GCX-4C20 1WoToA2DI80F CYAN INK POUCH
4+ GCX-4Y20 1NAZA—A2 P/ F YELLOW INK POUCH
<500cc> <500cc>
1+ GCX-4K50 1TS443 F BLACK INK POUCH
2+ GCX-4M50 1NRELRLDINIF MAGENTA INK POUCH
3+ GCX-4C50 1WoToADDI80F CYAN INK POUCH
4+ GCX-4Y50 1NAZA—A2P/NDF YELLOW INK POUCH
5 GCX-4W50 118429 /39F @E#) WHITE INK POUCH (2 pcs)
6 GCX-4E02 1|34 %® (1.9ke) CLEANING SOLUTION (1.9kg)
7 GCX-4P05 1|RITALEEH (Ske) PRETREATMENT (5 kg)
8 GCX-4P20 1|BTALEEH] (20ke) PRETREATMENT (20 kg)
9 GCX-4S70 1(FEEHI/ T2 F (700cc) MAINTENANCE SOLUTION POUCH (700 cc)
10 SB7004001 1NINATF O RFYE FULL MAINTENANCE KIT
11 SB6673001 1 TAN—=91)—F— (2f@#R) WIPER CLEANER (2 pcs)
12 SB7006001 172929 74— Lty (2{@#H) |FLASHING FOAM SET (2 pcs)
13 SB7007001 1\Z7o740)L2—1 vk 2{E4R) FAN FILTER SET (2 pcs)
14 SB7008001 119V)—2 X T4979R 50 CLEAN STICK R 50
15 SB6992001 1A—N\—B A XTS5TX OVER SIZE PLATEN X
(16"x21” / 406 x 533mm)
16 SB7242001 17572 —k6X21 PLATEN SHEET 16X21
17 SB6994001 15-CT5TUX LARGE PLATEN X
(16"x18” / 406 x 457mm)
18 SB6995001 17572 —k6X18 PLATEN SHEET 16X18
19 SB6996001 1NT7HEILNTSTUX ADULT PLATEN X
(14"x16” / 356 x 406mm)
20 SB6667001 11FT57o0—k PLATEN SHEET
21 SB6998001 1 2—RTS5TUX YOUTH PLATEN X
(10"x12” / 254 x 305mm)
22 SB6999001 17572 —k0X12 PLATEN SHEET 10X12
23 SB7001001 1[RE—T5TX BABY PLATEN X
(7"x8” / 178 x 203mm)
24 SB7002001 17572 —k7X8 PLATEN SHEET 7X8
25 SB1290301 1= 3)o-3 PRETREATMENT ROLLER
26 SB2582001 1[ARrILYZ BOTTLE ASSY
27 SB5696001 1|FvvEL T INDF CAPPING POUCH
28 SB5514001 1[RF2IANYREIZGTX PRINT HEAD SUPPLY UNIT GTX
29 SB3229101 1(4")—XEM-30L GREASE EM-30L
30 SB6925001 11eroaohy” CLEANING CUP
31 117466100 1lE>t Yk PINCETTE
GTX-4-Co

32




# 35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
002302506(D  -48 12]]0A5300606|E - 19 14]]S55479001|B  -26 4]11SB3229101(J -4 28
008400603(E  -47 14 E -44 14 D -33 10 Co -29 32
008400606|C  -54 8 F2 -5 20 D -40 10]|SB3275001|G -4 24
008400607(B -3 4 F2 -7 20 D -67 12]1SB4606001|B -2 4

B -5 4 F2 -9 20]|S55481001(B  -37 4 B -9 4
B -7 4 F2 -14 20 CcC -6 8 B -12 4
B -10 4 F2 -44 20 C -26 8 B -15 4
B -13 4 F2 -50 20 c -28 8 B -17 4
B -20 4 F2 -53 20 C -30 8 B -19 4
B -44 4 F2 -63 22 c -38 8 B -24 4
B -60 4 G -12 24 F2 -2 20 B -27 4
Cc -50 8 H -24 26| |SA5622001|C  -53 8 B -39 4
H -27 26| JOA5301006(F1 -19 18| |SA5884001|D  -30 10 B -4 4
012060636|C  -10 8] |0A5400806|C  -36 8 Wa2 - 30 B -49 4
012300433(D - 31 10 C -43 8] |SA6053001|D  -49 12 B -58 4
012500533(D -2 10 Cc -47 8] |SA6155001|D  -45 12 c -52 8
D -15 10]10A5401006|D -4 10 D -66 12 D -46 12
D -18 10 D -1 10} 1SA6452101(J -1+ 28 D -52 12
012500536|C -13 8 D -13 10| | SA8838001|J -1+ 28 D -59 12
018400536(C - 21 8]1117466100(J -8 28| |ISA9220001|B - 71+ 6 D -65 12
018400833(D  -42 10 Co -31 32| |SA9222001|J -1+ 28 D -74 12
018400836(C -15 8]1146202000|D  -62 12} 1SA9223001(J -2 28 F1. -2 18
cC -34 8]1149547000|D  -63 12| |SA9725001|B  -61 4 F2 -3 20
c -4 8]1158581000|F2 -64 22 Wa2 - 30 F2 -37 20
018402033(D -39 10} JA63530001|H -3 26] |SA9957002(B - 56 4 F2 -46 20
018402036(C -7 8]]1 GCX-4C20(Co -3+ 32 Wa1 - 29 F2 -61 22
c -31 8]] GCX-4C50|Co -3+ 32]|SA9957004(B  -70 6 F2 -65 22
018402536(B  -42 41| GCX-4E02|Co -6 32 Wa1 - 29| 1SB4700001(E  -35 14
021100206(A -1 2]] GCX-4K20(Co -1+ 32]|SB0001001|J -1+ 28]|SB4721201|G -3 24
026030233(E - 11 14]] GCX-4K50|Co -1+ 32| |SB0269001|E - 57 16]1SB4728001|H  -19 26
026040236|C -22 8]| GCX-4M20|Co -2+ 32]|SB1290301(Co - 25 32]1SB4729101|H  -14 26
026060133(D  -17 10} GCX-4M50|Co -2+ 32| 1SB1653101(J -5 28|1SB4730101(H  -17 26
028030243(E  -12 14| GCX-4P05|Co -7 32 Wa2 - 30]|SB4735001|F1 -24 18
E -18 14]] GCX-4P20|Co -8 32| |SB1997001|[E  -62 16]1SB4746001|H -6 26
047603642|C -16 8]] GCX-4S70|Co -9 32]|SB2186101|C -1 8||SB4750001|G -5 24
048030343(D  -38 10} |GCX-4W50[{Co -5 32|1SB2193001|C -2 8]1SB4767001|H -8 26
048050343(D  -23 10]] GCX-4Y20|Co -4+ 32]|SB2194001|C -3 8||SB4772001|G -6 24
048060346(C -5 8]] GCX-4Y50(Co -4+ 32|)SB2198101|C -8 8]1SB4774001|G -9 24
062300616(F2 -39 20| JLEB574001(F2 -57 20]|SB2203001|C  -49 8||SB4780001|H -9 26
H -26 26| JLEB709001(F2 -48 20| )sB2205001|C -9 8]1SB4781001|H  -12 26
070688850(C -4 8] |LF9081001|F2 -52 20]|SB2206001(C - 11 8||SB4786001|H -16 26
070694800(D  -37 10} 1LG2239001|C  -44 8]1SB2208001|C  -14 8]1SB4790001|D - 56 12
085300816(B  -30 4 E -66 16]|SB2212001|C  -27 8||SB4793001|D  -51 12
B -33 4 F2 -1 20| )sB2213001|C  -29 8]1SB4817001|H - 15 26
B -35 41 |LM9291001|E - 37 14]|SB2214001|C  -37 8||SB4819001|G -8 24
B -53 41|S00480000|C -35 8]1SB2215001|C  -42 8] 1SB5053001|F2 -62 22
F1. -20 18 D -61 12| |SB2243101|B - 71+ 6] |SB5066001(F2 -6 20
F2 -10 20| 1S00554000(E  -32 14]1SB2399001(H  -13 26| )1SB5067001|G -2 24
F2 -35 20]|S03607001|D  -54 12| |SB2400001|H - 11 26]|SB5068001|C  -45 8
F2 -42 20| 1S04159000(E  -46 14]1SB2502001(C - 51 8] 1SB5069001|E - 36 14
F2 -54 20] | S06696004|G  -10 24]1|SB2582001|E - 59 16| |SB5076001|H -7 26
0A4301206|E  -22 14]1S10243000{C -46 8 Co -26 32]|SB5087001|F1 -23 18
E -24 14 D -64 12]1SB2615001(C  -40 8] 1SB5088001|F1  -22 18
0A4400606|H  -25 26] | S43275000|E -2 14]|SB2665001|D - 55 12||SB5089001|H  -18 26
0A4404006|B  -47 4 E -39 14]1SB2720001(A -2 2]1SB5106001|C -39 8
0A5300606|D -7 10 E -67 16| |SB2742001|[E  -69 16]|SB5107001|C  -12 8
D -21 10 E -70 16 F2 -59 22|1SB5109001D -1 10
D -32 10 J -3 28]|SB2957101(B  -69 6]1SB5112001[D -3 10
D -57 12]1S43276000|E  -40 14 Wa1 - 29|1SB5113001[D  -16 10
D -73 12 F2 -60 22]|SB3039001|G  -13 2411SB5114001|D  -20 10
E -13 14]1S43277000|E  -38 14]1SB3062001(B  -55 41|SB5115001|D  -22 10
E -15 14]]S52162000|H -10 26 Wa1 - 29]1|SB5116001|D  -24 10
E -16 14]1S55479001|B  -23 41|SB3080001|C  -48 8]1SB5117001|D  -25 10

33




# 35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SB5118001|D  -26 10]|SB5379001|F2 -16 20]|SB6232001|E - 21 14| |SB7104001|F2 -28 20
SB5119001|D  -27 10} 1SB5380001(F2 - 15 20 E -23 14]1SB7105001(F2 -29 20
SB5120001|D  -28 10 |SB5381001|F2 - 36 20]|SB6253001|E  -45 14| |SB7106001|F2 -30 20
SB5123001D -34 10]1SB5393101(E - 51 14]1SB6254001|E - 54 16]1SB7107001(F2 - 31 20
SB5124001|D  -35 10| |SB5402001|F2 -38 20]|SB6428001|D  -44 10]|SB7108001|F2 -32 20
SB5125001D  -36 10]1SB5420001(E  -43 14]1SB6481001|C  -25 8]1SB7109001(F2 -33 20
SB5126001|D -1 10| |SB5424001|F2 -40 20]|SB6482001|C  -17 8]1SB7112001|F2 -34 20
SB5133001D -6 10]1SB5425001(F2 - 41 20| 1SB6483001(C  -18 8]1SB7128001|B  -72 6
SB5134001|D -8 10]|SB5474001|D -5 10| |SB6484001|C  -19 8]1SB7173001|E  -58 16
SB5135001D -9 10]1SB5485101(F2 -58 22|1SB6485001(C  -24 8]1SB7178001|F2 -12 20
SB5136001|D  -10 10} |SB5487001|F1 -1 18] |SB6487001|C  -20 8]1SB7210001|D  -19 10
SB5137001D  -12 10]1SB5488001(B  -57 41|SB6497001|B  -63 6]1SB7242001|Co - 16 32
SB5145001|E  -10 14| |SB5494001|F1 -3 18 Wa1 - 29]|SB7425001|E  -25 14

E -17 14]1SB5495001(F1 -9 18]1SB6498001|B - 64 6]1SB7513001(F2 -13 20
SB5152001|D  -58 12| |SB5504001|F2 -1 20 Wa2 - 30]|SB7570001|H  -22 26
SB5153001D  -60 12]1SB5505001(F2 -4 20| 1SB6499001(B  -65 6]|SB7680001(F2 -19 20
SB5154001|D  -68 12| |SB5510001|F2 -8 20]|SB6502001|E - 60 16| |SB7869001|[E -1 14
SB5155001D  -69 12]1SB5514001(F2 -66 22 Waz2 - 30| |SB7870001|E  -48 14
SB5156001|D - 14 10 Co -28 32]|SB6561001|F2 - 56 20]|SB7871001|E  -49 14
SB5158001|D  -43 10]1SB5535001(F2 - 51 20| |1SB6617001(B  -54 41|SB7872001|[E  -50 14
SB5159001|D  -47 12| |SB5537001|F2 -49 20]|SB6630001|B - 66 6
SB5160001(D  -50 12} 1SB5539001(F1 - 13 18]1SB6631001|B  -67 6
SB5161001|D  -53 12| |SB5540001|F1 -14 18| |SB6632001|F1 -5 18
SB5166001(E - 41 14]1SB5541001(F1 - 15 18] 1SB6633001(F1 -6 18
SB5167001|E  -42 14| |SB5542001|F1 -16 18| |SB6634001|F1 -7 18
SB5188001(E  -26 14]1SB5543001(F1 - 17 18] 1SB6635001|F1 -8 18
SB5189001|E  -27 14| |SB5544001|F1 -18 18] |SB6636001|F1  -10 18
SB5190001(E  -28 14]1SB5556001(F2 - 47 20| 1SB6637001(F1 - 11 18
SB5191001|E  -29 14| |SB5557001|F2 -17 20]|SB6638001|B  -68 6
SB5192001(E  -30 14]1SB5582001(B -1 41 |SB6639001|F1  -12 18
SB5193001|E  -31 14| |SB5583001|B -4 4]11SB6666001|C  -23 8
SB5194001|E -4 14]1SB5584001|B -6 41|SB6667001|C  -55 8
SB5195001|E -5 14| |SB5585001|B -8 4 Co -20 32
SB5196001|E -6 14]1SB5586001(B - 11 41|SB6673001|Co - 11 32
SB5197001|E -7 14| |SB5587001|B - 14 4]11SB6875001(F1 -4 18
SB5198001|E -8 14]1SB5588101(B - 16 41|SB6925001|J -6 28
SB5199001|E -9 14]|SB5591001|B - 18 4 Co -30 32
SB5200001(E  -34 14]1SB5593101(E - 61 16]1SB6989101|F1 - 21 18
SB5325001|D  -29 10 |SB5594101|G - 11 2411SB6992001|Co - 15 32
SB5329201|G -1 24|1SB5596001|B  -59 41|SB6994001|Co - 17 32
SB5330201|H -1 26]|SB5614001|C  -33 8| |SB6995001|Co -18 32
SB5332001(H -2 26| |SB5618001|[E  -52 14]1SB6996001|Co - 19 32
SB5333001|H -5 26]|SB5696001(Co - 27 32]1SB6998001(Co - 21 32
SB5345001(C  -32 8] |SB5853001|E  -63 16]1SB6999001|Co  -22 32
SB5346001|E - 14 14| |SB5861001|[E - 64 16]|SB7001001|Co -23 32
SB5350101(B  -22 41|SB5863001|B  -62 6]1SB7002001|Co -24 32
SB5351101|B  -25 4]|SB5865001(E  -65 16| |SB7004001|Co -10 32
SB5353001(B  -28 4]1|SB5875001|[E  -68 16]1SB7006001|Co - 12 32
SB5354001|B  -29 4]11SB5914001H -4 26]|SB7007001|B - 51 4
SB5355001(B  -32 41|SB5917001|J -7 28 Co -13 32
SB5356001|B  -34 4]1SB5958001(H  -20 26]|SB7008001|Co - 14 32
SB5357101|B  -38 41|SB5964001|D - 71 12}1SB7016101|H  -23 26
SB5358001|B  -40 4]1SB5965001[D  -72 12||SB7017001|J -1+ 28
SB5359001(B  -43 41|SB5970001|E  -33 14]1SB7092001|F2 -55 20
SB5360001|B  -45 4]1SB5971001(E  -20 14| |SB7093001|F2 -18 20
SB5361001(B  -46 41|SB5983001|G -7 24| 1SB7094001(F2 -20 20
SB5362001|B  -48 4]11SB5984001(H - 21 26]|SB7095001|F2 - 21 20
SB5363001(B  -50 41|SB5986001|D  -70 12} 1SB7096001|F2 -22 20
SB5365001|B  -52 4]11SB5988001|E -3 14| |SB7097001|F2 -23 20
SB5366001(B - 31 4]1|SB6159001|[E - 56 16]1SB7098001|F2 -24 20
SB5367001|B  -36 4]11SB6170001(E - 55 16| |SB7099001|F2 -25 20
SB5370101(F2 -45 20| |sB6226001|B - 21 41|SB7100001|F2 -26 20
SB5375001|F2 -43 20]|SB6228001|E - 53 14||SB7101001|F2 -27 20

34




a_n

IN—YTvy
PARTS BOOK

TISHU-TEHETREM  nttp://www.brother.co.jp/
T448-0803 XATHEFHETAL#hENL 1 Fith 5 TEL:0566-25-5031

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan.

©2017 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved.

GTX-4
17041130F
2017.05.F (1)



	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Frame mechanism
	B. Cover mechanism
	C. Platen mechanism
	D. Carriage mechanism
	E. Maintenance mechanism
	F1. Ink supply mechanism
	F2. Ink supply mechanism
	G. Power supply equipment mechanism
	H. Operation panel
	J. Accessories
	Wa1. Warning labels
	Wa2. Warning labels
	Co. Consumables & Option parts
	Index
	Back Cover



